to project our financial performance for any future period. Dean Foods did not account for us as, and we were not operated as, a separate,
stand-alone entity for the period presented.

   Our Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements do not reflect certain ongoing annual incremental expenses
associated with being a separate, stand-alone company for the periods presented. These expenses include marketing, regulatory compliance,
raw materials procurement and general expenses related to operating on a separate, stand-alone basis.

41

TREEHOUSE FOODS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF  INCOME
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2005

   See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

42

   Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma

   (In thousands, except share data)
Net sales   $ 166,375   $ —   $ 166,375
Cost of sales   128,531   —   128,531

Gross profit   37,844   —   37,844

Operating costs and expenses   19,710   1,153  (B)   21,863
   1,000  (C)
Other expense   132   188  (D)   320

  Income from continuing operations before income taxes   18,002   (2,341 )   15,661
Income taxes   6,620   (861 )(E)   5,759

Income from continuing operations   $ 11,382   $ (1,480 )   $ 9,902

Pro forma earnings per share (F):
  Basic   $ 0.32
  Diluted   0.31

TREEHOUSE FOODS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF  INCOME
For the Year Ended December 31, 2004

   See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

43

   Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma

   (In thousands, except share data)
Net sales   $ 694,619   $ —   $ 694,619
Cost of sales   537,970   —   537,970

Gross profit   156,649   —   156,649

Operating costs and expenses   85,081   (4,800 )(A)   88,891
   4,610  (B)
   4,000  (C)
Other expense   826   750  (D)   1,576

  Income from continuing operations before income taxes   70,742   (4,560 )   66,182
Income taxes   26,071   (1,678 )(E)   24,393

Income from continuing operations   $ 44,671   $ (2,882 )   $ 41,789

Pro forma earnings per share(F):
  Basic   $ 1.36
  Diluted   1.32

TREEHOUSE FOODS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEE T
As of March 31, 2005

   See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

44

   Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma

   (In thousands)
Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 87   $ —   $ 87
Accounts receivables, net   30,139   —   30,139
Inventories   105,240   —   105,240
Other current assets   10,839   —   10,839

  Total current assets   146,305   —   146,305
Property, plant and equipment   125,381   3,000  (G)   128,381
Goodwill   308,695   —   308,695
Identifiable intangible and other assets   38,617   —   38,617

  Total assets   $ 618,998   $ 3,000   $ 621,998

Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 57,984   $ —   $ 57,984
Current portion of long-term debt   219   —   219

  Total current liabilities   58,203   —   58,203
Long-term debt   28,641   (22,400 )(H)   18,741
   12,500  (D)
Deferred income taxes   35,031   —   35,031
Other long-term liabilities   20,970   —   20,970

  Total liabilities   142,845   (9,900 )   132,945
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share   308  (I)   308
Additional paid-in capital   488,745   488,745
Parent’s net investment   476,153   (12,500 )(D)   —
   3,000  (G)
   22,400  (H)
   (489,053 )(I)

Total liabilities and Parent’s net investment   $ 618,998   $ 3,000   $ 621,998

TREEHOUSE FOODS, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FIN ANCIAL STATEMENTS

45

A. Our historical combined financial statements include a management fee allocated to us from Dean Foods for various services performed
by Dean Foods including tax, treasury, human resources, risk management, legal, information technology, internal audit, accounting and
reporting. Included in the $11.1 million management fee for 2004 were $4.8 million of transaction-related expenses which will not be
recurring. Pro forma entry A eliminates this portion of the management fee charged by Dean Foods.